

28.03.2025
Sl. No.2(DL)
Ct. No.39
srm

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

W.P.A. No. 298 of 2025

Mnirul Sardar

Versus

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Ms. Sohini Samanta

...for the Petitioner.

Mr. Lalit Mohan Mahata,
Mr. Prasanta Behari Mahata

...for the State-respondents.

Mr. Tapash Kumar Mondal

...for the South 24-Parganas
Zilla Parishad.

Mr. Tapash Kumar Mondal, learned Advocate appearing for the South 24-Parganas *Zilla Parishad* submits a report along with the copy of the resolution of the *Zilla Parishad* in terms of the order of this Court dated 24th March, 2025 which is taken on record. He seeks to produce the document pertaining to transfer of *Ramchandrankhali* Ferry Ghat in favour of the Panchayat Samiti.

Ms. Sohini Mondal, learned Advocate appearing for the petitioner seeks accommodation.

List this matter on 4th April, 2025 under the heading “**Returnable Motion**”.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)